Datalex UK Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the group issued a termination notice on its Manchester lease as part
of the Group's cost saving measures.  The result of the termination notice will see the UK office relocate to a smaller space
within the same building in which it is currently located. As the carrying value of the lease liability is greater than the right-
of-use asset value, the termination will give rise to an exception gain of approximately $200k.

There were no other events that would have impacted on the Half-Yearly Financial Report for the six months ended 30
June 2021, up to the date of issue.

Datalex plc
Notes to the Half-Yearly Financial Report
For the six months ended 30 June 2021 – unaudited (continued)

24. Proforma Balance Sheet

This note is been provided to demonstrate that if the Capital Raise and Tireragh Limited loan facility repayment
occurred on 30 June 2021 using 30 June 2021 foreign exchange rates the group would reported a small USD$1.3m net
asset position.
   30 June  30 June

  2021 Adjustments 2021
   Proforma
  Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

ASSETS  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  326 -   326
Intangible assets   2,653 -   2,653
Right-of-use assets  1,521 -   1,521
Deferred contract fulfilment costs  2,863 -   2,863
Trade and other receivables  79 -   79
Total non-current assets  7,442 -   7,442

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  5,715 - 5,715
Contract assets  863 -   863
Contract acquisition costs  21 -   21
Cash and cash equivalents (i)  2,445 8,996   11,441

Total current assets  9,044 8,996   18,040

Total assets  16,486 8,996   25,482

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to the
equity holders of the Company

Issued ordinary share capital (ii)  8,215 3,758 11,973
Other issued equity share capital  262 -   262
Other reserves (iii)  12,372 24,710 37,082
Retained loss (iv)  (47,730) (315) (48,045)
Total equity  (26,881) 28,153 1,272

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  2,404 -   2,404
Provisions  361 - 361
Contract liabilities  4,419 -   4,419
Total non-current liabilities  7,184 -   7,184

Current liabilities
Borrowings (v)  17,770 (17,588)   182
Provisions  896 -   896
Trade and other payables (vi)  11,870 (1,569)   10,301
Contract liabilities  5,486 -   5,486
Current income tax liabilities  161 - 161

Total current liabilities  36,183 (19,157)   17,026

Total equity and liabilities  16,486 8,996 25,482

Datalex plc
Notes to the Half-Yearly Financial Report
For the six months ended 30 June 2021 – unaudited (continued)

24. Proforma Balance Sheet (continued)

The adjustments to the actual 30 June 2021 results reflected in the 30 June 2021 proforma are summarised below.

(i) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash receipts from Capital Raise of USD$29.7m offset by Tireragh Loan repayment of USD$19.1m and Capital
Raise fees of approx. USD$1.6m.

(ii) Issued ordinary share capital

50 million new Ordinary Shares issued at USD$10c each (USD$5m) offset by equity share costs of USD$1.2m.